
Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, January 19, 2026

Court Room  Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

12:30 PM

3:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-547367 - Sourabh Thakur Vs. His Majesty 

the King

s. 271 CC

PUBLICATION BAN - s. 486.4 CC: ban on

publication of identity of complainant or any

information that may tend to identify

complainant

SH-541908 - Barracuda Heating Service LTD. 

Vs. Allan Bates and Sandie Bates

SH-540691 - Brian George MacLean Vs. 

Heather Gerrior, Paul Gerrior

SH-547176 - 1 Starr Lane Inc. Vs. Urchin 

Holdings Ltd.

SH-544443 - Kevin M. Delorey, Melanie R. 

Delorey Vs. PSP Construction Inc.

Thakur, Sourabh (SR)

Provincial, Crown

O'Neil, Patrick

Bates, Allan (SR)

Sandie Bates (SR)

Norman, Richard

Kingston, Stephen

Keenan, Lan

Rumscheidt, Peter

Flinn, Jeffrey

MacNeil, James D.

Criminal - Bail Hearing

SCCH App. - Small 

Claims Appeals

WL - Applications

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Day 1 of 2

Day 1 of 4

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

Bail Pending Summary Conviction Appeal - Set Crownside Date to Set Summary Conviction Appeal

SCCH 529204

Order granting interim and interlocutory injunctive relief



Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, January 20, 2026

Court Room  Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

CRH-533673 - His Majesty the King  Vs. Aaron

Daniel Crawley

267(c) x2, 266 x2, 145(4)(a) x4, 433(a), 267(a),

430(4), and 320.13(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - Common Law Pub Ban 

– ban on the publication of any evidence,

information, including any verdict or sentence,

in this proceeding until such time that the jury

is sequestered on the jury trials scheduled on

CR No. 533671 and CR No. 533672.

s. 648 cc and s.517(1) cc

SH-540691 - Brian George MacLean Vs. 

Heather Gerrior, Paul Gerrior

SH-542017 - EMC Emergency Medical Care 

Incorporated Vs. Darrell Bardua and Nova 

Scotia (Human Rights Commission)

Taylor, Eric G.

Crawley, Aaron Daniel 

(SR)

Norman, Richard

Kingston, Stephen

Saturley, Rebecca K.

Bardua, Darrell (SR)

Franklin, Kimberly

OTH - Other

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

WL - Applications

Ch - General 

Chambers

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Day 2 of 2

Day 2 of 4

1:30 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

4:30 PM

SN-546671 - Newsteele IT Services Ltd. Vs. Eagle RV Services Ltd.



Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, January 21, 2026

Court Room  Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

402 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

CRT-540424 - His Majesty the King Vs. Valdo 

Pauyo

235(1) CC

CRH-549258 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Anoman Chris Brandon Aby

346(1.1)(b) and 354(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4, s.486.5, and s.539(1) cc

SH-547374 - Shane John Richard Vs. Michael 

Dull dba Valent Legal and Kathy McLean aka 

Kathy Clark aka Kathy Richard

SH-542561 - Lauren Cleveland Vs. Halifax 

Regional Municipality and Primmum Insurance

Company/Primmum Compagnie D'Assurance

SH-547348 - His Majesty the King in the Right 

of the Province of Nova Scotia as represented 

by the Public Service Commission Vs. The 

Nova Scotia Government and General 

Employees Union

Roberts, Cory

Pauyo, Valdo (SR)

Provincial, Crown

Aby, Anoman Chris 

Brandon (SR)

Godin, Luke

Dull, Michael (SR)

REsponddfg (SR)

Connolly, Aaron

Halifax Regional 

Municipality (SR)

Primmum Insurance 

Company/Primmum 

Compagnie (SR)

Tan, Desiree

Forsyth, Gordon N.

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Criminal - Applications

Ch - Motion

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

PR - Probate Hearing

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Day 1 of 3

Day 3 of 4

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

Judge and Jury - Status Update on Counsel - Set Pre-trial conference and Crownside Dates

Motion for Directions

Estate of Charles Peter Joules H-72257



Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, January 21, 2026

Court Room  Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

Virtual Courtroom 8
2:30 PM

2:30 PM

SH-543274 - Daniel Thomas Curry Vs. Mary 

Avita Curry, in her capacity as personal 

representative for the Estate of Anne Curry 

and in personal capacity, Paula Anne Curry in 

her capacity as personal representative for the 

Estate of Anne Curry and in her personal 

capacity, Patricia Irene Curry Bauer in her 

capacity as personal representatve for the 

Estate of Anne Curry and in her personal 

capacity, Philip Leo Curry, William Gregory 

Curry, Stephen Andrew Curry

SH-537404 - Mary Avita Curry, in her capacity 

as a Co-Personal Representative of the Estate

of the late Anne Curry Vs. Paula Curry and 

Patricia Curry Bauer, in their capacity as Co-

Personal Representatives of the Estate of the 

late Anne Curry, and Philip Curry, in his 

capacity as Personal Representative of the 

Estate of the late Leo J. Curry

Butler, Tanya

Rumscheidt, Peter

Musgrave, Diana

Woycheshyn, Jason

Curry, Stephen Andrew 

(SR)

Rumscheidt, Peter

Musgrave, Diana

Woycheshyn, Jason

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

2:00 PM

2:00 PM



Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, January 22, 2026

Court Room  Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

CRT-540424 - His Majesty the King Vs. Valdo 

Pauyo

235(1) CC

CRH-549156 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Matthew James Wright

344(1), 348(1), 244.2(1)(a), 95(1), 351(2), and 

117.01(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s. 539 cc

B-480604 - OpenHydro Technology Canada

Ltd.

SH-544363 - Angel Tobi Crawley and Kyle 

Crawley v Kathleen Medley, Land Titles 

Commisioner Corrine E. Sparks, and Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia

Roberts, Cory

Pauyo, Valdo (SR)

Provincial, Crown

Rashid, Asaf

Grant Thornton, Grant 

Thornton

DP World Saint John Inc. 

(SR)

Machum Matthies, Eric

Scott, Sara

Sancton Access Inc. (SR)

Rogers, K.C., Peter M.

Medley, Kathleen (SR)

Campbell, Alison Winona

Smith, Jeremy

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Crownside - Crownside

Criminal - Bail Review

WL - Motion

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Day 2 of 3

9:30 AM

9:00 AM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

702 Courtroom
4:30 PM

SH-456861 - Kelli Bean and Anna Smith Vs. 

Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of Canada

and Bill MacKay

Dull, Michael

Ryan, K.C., William L.

Miller, K.C., Tara A.

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

2:00 PM



Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, January 23, 2026

Court Room  Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:00 PM

11:00 AM

1:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRT-540424 - His Majesty the King Vs. Valdo 

Pauyo

235(1) CC

CRH-533671 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron 

Daniel Crawley

235(1), 267(a), and 145(5)(a) x4 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc

SK-542658 - Brian Nauss Vs. Laurie Ann 

Glennie , Estate of Ruby Elizabeth Wright 

(14218)

SAT-545329 - Adrian Ignatius O'Neil Vs. 

James Ignatius O'Neil, Raymond Gerard 

O'Neil, Justice Lawrence Ignatius O'Neil,  

Moira Elizabeth Dowling

Roberts, Cory

Pauyo, Valdo (SR)

Taylor, Eric G.

Crawley, Aaron Daniel 

(SR)

Mancini, D. Peter

Rumscheidt, Peter

Perinchief, Dominique

Estate of Ruby Elizabeth 

Wright (14218) (SR)

O'Neil, Adrian Ignatius 

(SR)

Adams, Justin

Carver, Benjamin Paul

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Criminal - Status 

Update

WL - Pre-trial 

Conference

Ch - General 

Chambers

AD - Appearance Day

WL - Motion

Day 3 of 3

Day 4 of 4

9:30 AM

10:00 AM

10:00 AM

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

2:00 PM




