

## Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court  
Monday, January 19, 2026

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name	Lawyers
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	SH-547367 - Sourabh Thakur Vs. His Majesty the King s. 271 CC  PUBLICATION BAN - s. 486.4 CC: ban on publication of identity of complainant or any information that may tend to identify complainant	Criminal - Bail Hearing	Thakur, Sourabh (SR) Provincial, Crown
			Bail Pending Summary Conviction Appeal - Set Crownside Date to Set Summary Conviction Appeal	
303 Courtroom	2:00 PM 3:30 PM	SH-541908 - Barracuda Heating Service LTD. Vs. Allan Bates and Sandie Bates	SCCH App. - Small Claims Appeals	O'Neil, Patrick Bates, Allan (SR) Sandie Bates (SR)
			SCCH 529204	
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-540691 - Brian George MacLean Vs. Heather Gerrior, Paul Gerrior	WL - Applications Day 1 of 2	Norman, Richard Kingston, Stephen
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 4	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-547176 - 1 Starr Lane Inc. Vs. Urchin Holdings Ltd.	Ch - Motion for Directions	Keenan, Lan Rumscheidt, Peter
			Order granting interim and interlocutory injunctive relief	
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-544443 - Kevin M. Delorey, Melanie R. Delorey Vs. PSP Construction Inc.	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Flinn, Jeffrey MacNeil, James D.

## Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court  
Tuesday, January 20, 2026

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	1:30 PM 4:30 PM	SN-546671 - Newsteele IT Services Ltd. Vs. Eagle RV Services Ltd.	OTH - Other	
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-533673 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Daniel Crawley 267(c) x2, 266 x2, 145(4)(a) x4, 433(a), 267(a), 430(4), and 320.13(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - Common Law Pub Ban – ban on the publication of any evidence, information, including any verdict or sentence, in this proceeding until such time that the jury is sequestered on the jury trials scheduled on CR No. 533671 and CR No. 533672. s. 648 cc and s.517(1) cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications	Taylor, Eric G. Crawley, Aaron Daniel (SR)
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-540691 - Brian George MacLean Vs. Heather Gerrior, Paul Gerrior	WL - Applications Day 2 of 2	Norman, Richard Kingston, Stephen
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 2 of 4	
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-542017 - EMC Emergency Medical Care Incorporated Vs. Darrell Bardua and Nova Scotia (Human Rights Commission)	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Saturley, Rebecca K. Bardua, Darrell (SR) Franklin, Kimberly

## Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court  
Wednesday, January 21, 2026

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRT-540424 - His Majesty the King Vs. Valdo Pauyo 235(1) CC	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications Day 1 of 3	Roberts, Cory Pauyo, Valdo (SR)
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	CRH-549258 - His Majesty the King Vs. Anoman Chris Brandon Aby 346(1.1)(b) and 354(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4, s.486.5, and s.539(1) cc	Criminal - Applications	Provincial, Crown Aby, Anoman Chris Brandon (SR)
		Judge and Jury - Status Update on Counsel - Set Pre-trial conference and Crownside Dates		
304 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-547374 - Shane John Richard Vs. Michael Dull dba Valent Legal and Kathy McLean aka Kathy Clark aka Kathy Richard	Ch - Motion	Godin, Luke Dull, Michael (SR) REsponddfg (SR)
		Motion for Directions		
304 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-542561 - Lauren Cleveland Vs. Halifax Regional Municipality and Primum Insurance Company/Primum Compagnie D'Assurance	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Connolly, Aaron Halifax Regional Municipality (SR) Primum Insurance Company/Primum Compagnie (SR)
402 Courtroom	11:00 AM 4:30 PM	PR - Probate Hearing Estate of Charles Peter Joules H-72257		
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM	Ch - General Chambers Day 3 of 4		
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-547348 - His Majesty the King in the Right of the Province of Nova Scotia as represented by the Public Service Commission Vs. The Nova Scotia Government and General Employees Union	Ch - Motion for Directions	Tan, Desiree Forsyth, Gordon N.

## Docket - Website

**Halifax Supreme Court**  
**Wednesday, January 21, 2026**

## Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court  
Thursday, January 22, 2026

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRT-540424 - His Majesty the King Vs. Valdo Pauyo 235(1) CC	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications Day 2 of 3	Roberts, Cory Pauyo, Valdo (SR)
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM 11:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside	
302 Courtroom	11:00 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-549156 - His Majesty the King Vs. Matthew James Wright 344(1), 348(1), 244.2(1)(a), 95(1), 351(2), and 117.01(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s. 539 cc	Criminal - Bail Review	Provincial, Crown Rashid, Asaf
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM	B-480604 - OpenHydro Technology Canada Ltd.	WL - Motion	Grant Thornton, Grant Thornton DP World Saint John Inc. (SR) Machum Matthies, Eric Scott, Sara Sancton Access Inc. (SR)
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-544363 - Angel Tobi Crawley and Kyle Crawley v Kathleen Medley, Land Titles Commissioner Corrine E. Sparks, and Attorney General of Nova Scotia	Ch - Motion for Directions	Rogers, K.C., Peter M. Medley, Kathleen (SR) Campbell, Alison Winona Smith, Jeremy
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-456861 - Kelli Bean and Anna Smith Vs. Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of Canada and Bill MacKay	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Dull, Michael Ryan, K.C., William L. Miller, K.C., Tara A.

## Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court  
Friday, January 23, 2026

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRT-540424 - His Majesty the King Vs. Valdo Pauyo 235(1) CC	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications Day 3 of 3	Roberts, Cory Pauyo, Valdo (SR)
304 Courtroom	10:00 AM 11:00 AM	CRH-533671 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Daniel Crawley 235(1), 267(a), and 145(5)(a) x4 cc PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc	Criminal - Status Update	Taylor, Eric G. Crawley, Aaron Daniel (SR) Mancini, D. Peter
701 Courtroom	10:00 AM 12:00 PM	SK-542658 - Brian Nauss Vs. Laurie Ann Glennie , Estate of Ruby Elizabeth Wright (14218)	WL - Pre-trial Conference	Rumscheidt, Peter Perinchief, Dominique Estate of Ruby Elizabeth Wright (14218) (SR)
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM   12:00 PM 1:30 PM		Ch - General Chambers Day 4 of 4   AD - Appearance Day	
703 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SAT-545329 - Adrian Ignatius O'Neil Vs. James Ignatius O'Neil, Raymond Gerard O'Neil, Justice Lawrence Ignatius O'Neil, Moira Elizabeth Dowling	WL - Motion	O'Neil, Adrian Ignatius (SR) Adams, Justin Carver, Benjamin Paul